

# Supreme Court Copy

No. S175855

## Supreme Court OF THE State Of California

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

NOV 19 2009

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

IN RE CONSERVATORSHIP OF ROY W. Deputy  
North Bay Regional Center,

*Respondent,*

vs.

Virginia Maldonado, as Conservator for Roy W.,

*Petitioner.*

## Opening Brief On The Merits

From A Non-Published Decision of the Court of Appeal (1st Dist., Div. 3; A122896)  
Affirming an Order of the Sonoma County Superior Court  
Denying Private Attorney General Fees (No. SPR-061684)  
Honorable Elaine Rushing, Judge

JAN T. CHILTON 47582  
DONALD J. QUERIO 54367  
**SEVERSON & WERSON,**  
A Professional Corporation  
One Embarcadero Center, 26th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111-3600  
Telephone: (415) 398-3344  
Facsimile: (415) 956-0439

Attorneys for Petitioner  
**VIRGINIA MALDONADO**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Underlying Facts.....	4
B. Maldonado’s First Appeal .....	5
C. Maldonado’s Motion For A Section 1021.5 Fee Award .....	6
D. The Court Of Appeal’s Disposition Of The Fee Appeal .....	9
III. LITIGANTS’ NONPECUNIARY INTERESTS DO NOT BLOCK PRIVATE ATTORNEY GENERAL FEE AWARDS .....	10
A. Section 1021.5 Promotes Public Interest Litigation By Enabling Litigants To Hire Lawyers To Prosecute Those Suits.....	10
B. Reflecting Its Purpose, Section 1021.5’s Language Directs That Only Financial Burdens And Benefits Are To Be Weighed, Not Nonpecuniary Interests.....	14
C. The Courts of Appeal Wrongly Departed From This Court’s Focus On Financial Benefits And Burdens .....	18
D. Nonpecuniary Interests Should Not Be Considered For Practical Reasons As Well .....	23
1. Consideration Of Nonpecuniary Interests Leads To Arbitrary Decisions That Discourage Public Interest Litigation .....	23
2. Consideration Of Nonpecuniary Interests Broadens The Scope And Increases The Expense Of Fee Litigation.....	26
3. Considering Nonpecuniary Interests Biases The Decision Against Fee Awards .....	27
4. Considering Nonpecuniary Interests Leaves Public Interest Litigation To The Wealthy Or Those Least Interested In The Outcome .....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
E. This Case Illustrates Why Considering Nonpecuniary Interests Thwarts Section 1021.5's Purpose.....	29
IV. THE COURT SHOULD DETERMINE THAT MALDONADO IS ENTITLED TO A PRIVATE ATTORNEY GENERAL FEE AWARD ON THIS APPEAL .....	30
V. CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Adoption of Joshua S.</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 945 .....	22
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. County of San Mateo</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 1110 .....	16
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors, Inc. v. San Francisco</i> <i>Airports Com.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 352 .....	28
<i>Baggett v. Gates</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 128.....	17, 19, 31
<i>Bank of America v. Cory</i> (1985) 164 Cal.App.3d 66.....	17
<i>Beasley v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1407 .....	17, 26
<i>City of Sacramento v. Drew</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1287.....	16
<i>City of Santa Monica v. Stewart</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 43 .....	15
<i>Conservatorship of Whitley</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1447 .....	4-6
<i>County of Inyo v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1978) 78 Cal. App.3d 82 .....	20, 21
<i>Estate of Stauffer</i> (1959) 53 Cal.2d 124 .....	14
<i>Families Unafraid To Uphold Rural El Dorado County v.</i> <i>Board of Supervisors</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 505 .....	19-25, 27
<i>Flannery v. Prentice</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 572 .....	14, 15, 25
<i>Graham v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 553 .....	25
<i>Hammond v. Agran</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 115.....	16, 28
<i>Harbor v. Deukmejian</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1078 .....	15
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 424 .....	26
<i>In re State Water Resources Control Bd. Cases</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 304 .....	15
<i>In re Zacharia D.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 435 .....	16
<i>La Raza Unida v. Volpe</i> (N.D. Cal. 1972) 57 F.R.D. 94 .....	12
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of University</i> <i>of California</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376 .....	31
<i>Lennane v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 1180 .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Lindelli v. Town of San Anselmo</i> (2006) 139 Cal. App.4th 1499 .....	15, 25
<i>Los Angeles Police Protective League v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1986) 188 Cal.App.3d 1 .....	17, 26
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 555 .....	29
<i>Lyons v. Chinese Hosp. Assn.</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1331 .....	26
<i>MBNA America Bank, N.A. v. Gorman</i> (2006) 147 Cal.App.4th Supp. 1 .....	26
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> (1968) 390 U.S. 400 .....	12
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 707 .....	16
<i>Press v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 311 .....	19, 21, 28-29
<i>Punsly v. Ho</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 102.....	22, 23, 25, 28
<i>Saleeby v. State Bar</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 547 .....	31
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 25 .....	12, 20
<i>Trope v. Katz</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 274 .....	20
<i>Williams v. San Francisco Bd. of Permit Appeals</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 961 .....	19, 22, 23, 28
<i>Wilkerson v. City of Placentia</i> (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 435 .....	31
<i>Woodland Hills Residents Assn., Inc. v. City Council</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 917 .....	10, 15, 17, 20, 21, 31, 32
<i>Statutes</i>	
<b>Business and Professions Code</b>	
Section 16750 .....	15
<b>Civil Code</b>	
Section 52 .....	15
Section 52.5 .....	15
Section 55.56 .....	15
Section 1747.70 .....	15
Section 1747.80 .....	15
Section 1780 .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### *Statutes*

#### Civil Code

Section 1788.30 .....	15
Section 1812.7 .....	15
Section 1812.9 .....	15
Section 1812.62 .....	15
Section 1812.123 .....	15
Section 2941 .....	15
Section 2945.6 .....	15
Section 2983.1 .....	15
Section 2983.2 .....	15
Section 3345 .....	15

#### Code of Civil Procedure

Section 1021.5 .....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------	---------------

#### Financial Code

Section 4979 .....	15
Section 22750 .....	15
Section 22752 .....	15

#### Government Code

Section 12652 .....	15
Section 12965 .....	15
Section 12989.2 .....	15

#### California Rules of Court

Rule 8.104 .....	8
------------------	---

### *Other Authorities*

#### Richard Pearl, California Attorney Fee Awards

(Cont.Ed.Bar 2d ed. 1999) section 4.34.....	19
